During the financial period, the Group made prior year adjustments in relation to the following:

(a)	 Upon reassessment by the Group, in light of the changes in Indonesian tax laws from corporate tax to final tax for sale
of land and buildings in the prior years, deferred tax liabilities of RM182.58 million (reversal of RM182.95 million for
1 January 2018 and addition of RM0.37 million for 31 December 2018) relating to land held for development/sale in
Treasure Bay Bintan, Indonesia has been adjusted retrospectively.

(b)	 Reversal of RM7.00 million (RM5.24 million for 1 January 2018 and RM1.76 million for 31 December 2018) accumulated
depreciation on Treasure Bay Bintan, Indonesia land as the land has indefinite useful life and amortisation is not required.

	 As a result, the following adjustments were made retrospectively to the financial statements of prior years to be consistent
with the current year’s presentation. The effects of correction of the adjustments are disclosed below:

31 December 2018 1 January 2018
As

previously
reported
RM’000

Effects of
 prior year

adjustments
RM’000

As restated
RM’000

As
previously

reported
RM’000

Effects of
 prior year

adjustments
RM’000

As restated
RM’000

Statement of financial position
(extract)

Property, plant and equipment  1,332,133  7,003  1,339,136  1,321,246  5,240  1,326,486

Deferred tax liabilities  (465,768)  182,585  (283,183)  (463,694)  182,954  (280,740)

Retained earnings  (966,714)  (189,588) (1,156,302)  (1,001,762)  (188,194) (1,189,956)

31 December 2018

As previously
reported
RM’000

Effects of
prior year

adjustments
RM’000

As restated
RM’000

Statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income
(extract)

Other operating expenses  36,240  (1,763)  34,477

Loss before tax  34,373 (1,763)  32,610

Tax expense  3,024  369  3,393

Loss for the year 37,397  (1,394) 36,003

Total comprehensive expense for the year 44,822  (1,394) 43,428

Basic and diluted loss per ordinary share (sen)  7.07  (0.26)  6.81

Statement of cash flow (extract)

Loss before tax  34,373 (1,763)  32,610

Depreciation of property, plant and equipment  18,578 (1,763) 16,815

ANNUAL REPORT 2019

www.landmarks.com.my 133

Statement by Directors
pursuant to Section 251(2) of the Companies Act 2016

In the opinion of the Directors, the financial statements set out on pages 56 to 132 are drawn up in accordance with Malaysian
Financial Reporting Standards, International Financial Reporting Standards and requirements of the Companies Act 2016 in Malaysia
so as to give a true and fair view of the financial positions of the Group and of the Company as at 31 December 2019 and of their
financial performance and cash flows for the year then ended.

Signed on behalf of the Board of Directors in accordance with a resolution of the Directors: